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Acknowledgement Number:535604761301123 Date of filing : 30-Nov-2023

INDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Assessment
[Where the data of the Return of Income in Form ITR-1(SAHA)), ITR-2, ITR-3, ITR-4(SUGAM), ITR-5, ITR-6, ITR-7 Year
filed and verified] 2023-24
(Please see Rule 12 of the Income-tax Rules, 1962) =
PAN AACTA7936K
Name ARKA EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL TRUST
Address 91/2 , Dr A N Krishna Rao Road, V V Puram , Bangalore , 15-Karnataka, 91-INDIA, 560004
Status 05-A0P/BOI Form Number ITR-7
Filed u/s 139(1)-On or before due date e-Filing Acknowledgement Number 535604761301123
Current Year business loss, if any 1 0
@ Total Income 2 0
.E
g Book Profit under MAT, where applicable © 3 0
x .
= Adjusted Total Income under AMT, where applicable 4 0
'g = :
0 Net tax payable - 5 0
5
2 Interest and Fee Payable 6 0
9
= Total tax, interest and Fee payable 7 0
£
Taxes Paid 8 13,26,495
(+) Tax Payable /(-) Refundable (7-8) 9 (-) 13,26,500
E Accreted Income as per section 115TD 10 0
7]
[a]
5 Additional Tax payable u/s 115TD 1M 0
=
]
= Interest payable u/s 115TE 12 0
g - .
° Additional Tax and interest payable 13 0
c , i
IS Tax and interest paid 14 0
‘ql_'; ;
E (+) Tax Payable /(-) Refundable (13-14) 15 0
This return has been digitally signed by ROYCHAND CHENRAJ CHAJJER in the capacity of
Others having PAN ABBPC3662) from IP address 203.192.244.64 on 30-
Nov-2023 16:02:10 DSC SI.No & lssuer 3175070 & 8510587459085610479CN=PantaSign Sub CA for

DSC 2022,0U=Certifying Authority,0=Pantagon Sign Securities Pvt. Ltd.,C=IN

| . .'
System Generated 'ﬁ_ ' &g.
I r
Barcode/QR Code R4 ] AT |.' Iia.-
AACTA7935K075356047613011239bb57446eld1bC64af769133905bf924d6c26709

DO NOT SEND THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO CPC, BENGALURU




Acknowledgement Receipt of
Income Tax Forms

(Other Than Income Tax Return)

) e- ang Angahere Anytime

> Income Tax Department, Government of India

e-Filing Acknowledgement Number / Quarterly Statement Receipt Number Date of e-Filing

490726300311023 31-Oct-2023
Name : ARKA EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL TRUST

PAN/TAN . AACTA7936K

Address : 91/2,DR.A.N.KRISHNA RAO ROAD, VV PURAM

BANGALORE,Bangalore South,Basavanagudi
H.O,BANGALORE,Karnataka,INDIA,560004

Form No. : Form 10B (A.Y. 2023-24 onwards)

- Form Description . Audit report under clause (b) of the tenth proviso to clause (23C)

' of section 10 and sub-clause (ii) of clause (b) of sub-section (1) of
section 12A of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the case of a fund or
trust or institution or any university or other educational
institution or any hospital or other medical institution

Assessment Year © 2023-24 N
Financial Year by -

Monih s

Quarter 5w ‘ ‘
Filing Type : Original

Capacmi‘t.; | . Chartered Accouﬁtant

VerfiedBy o200m6

(This is a computer generated Acknowledgement Receipt and needs no signature)

SI'No Attachment Name Size(bytes) Hash value of
Attachment
1 AECT IE 31.03.2023.pdf 151731 0de391148cd4ce459f553

33d08c5e1f27eef870fcd
deOa7a72ee37d836166bf
a

2 AECT BS 31.03.2023.pdf 172386 90bd3817feb268f0582f4
€862536f27c4d055f7d49
572f15a237a778cf02f859




ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST

Income & Expenditure Account for the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2023

ilnsgme_z

SCH. Rs. Rs.

Fees and Other Contributions

Ex itur

Academic & Admin.Expenses
Financial Expenses
Maintenance Account

Depreciation

Excess of Income Over Expenditure transferred

to Building & Asset Fund

1,500,547,643

1,500,547,643

942,729,715
279,546,949

75,737,175
159,235,997
1,457,249,836
1,457,249 ,836

43,297,806

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
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ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST

Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2023

| LIABILITIES SCH. Rs. Rs.
Sources of Funds:
1) Trust Corpus/General Fund 1
Trust Fund 664,558,429

664,558,429
II) Loan Funds
i) Secured Loans 2 1,710,807,019

it) Unsecured Loans

2,631,930,889

4,342,737,908
5,007,296,337

ASEETS

Application of Funds :

(I) Fixed Assets
Gross Block
Less : Depreciation
Net Block

(II) Investments

(I11) Current Assets
(i) Cash & Bank Balances
(ii) Deposits, Advances & Receivables
(iii) Inventories

Less : Current Liabilities

Net Current Assets

Pre - Operatives
Less: Ammoratization of Pre - Operatives

10
5,064,957,248
1,110,914,036

3,954,043,212

3 93,202,968
1,935,983,580
5 25,148,833
2,054,335,380
6 1,749,452,683

304,882,698

774,035,950
25,665,522 748,370,428

5,007,296,337

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
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ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST

SCHEDULES

Schedule 1

PARTICULARS

Amount (Rs)

Amount (Rs.)

Cagital[General[Buiiding & Asset Fund

Corpus Fund
Add:
Balance Brought Forward

646,922,141

4,004

Excess of Income over Expenditure 43,297,806 690,219,947
690,223,951
Less: Ammoratization of Pre - Operative Expenses 25,665,522
Total 664,558,429
Schedule 2
PARTICULARS Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs.)

Secured Loans

Term Loans

Yes Bank Limited

1,142,026,851

Yes Bank Limited FITL 70,802,711
Xander Finance Private Limited 44,644,339
1,257,573,901
Vehicle Loans
Tata Motors Finance Solutions Limited 50,545,646
Yes Bank Ltd - Car Loan 206,104
50,751,750
Bank Overdrafts
Yes Bank Limited 99,964,646
Canara Bank ( E-Syndicate ) 99,849,615
Canara Bank 199,850,531
State Bank of India ( Against Fixed Deposit ) 2,816,576
402,481,368
Grand Total 1,710,807,019

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
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Schedule 2 Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs.)
Unsecured Loans

A C Gopala 8,310,000
A G Akhila 8,183,211
A G Srinidhi 8,292,247
A Latha 5,719,699
A S L Sanjeev 10,000,000
A Sudhagopal 8,310,000
Adhya Finance Corporation 15,599,178
Akanksha Surana 3,000,000
Anand Saraf 4,000,000
Anil Lajpatrai Lala 22,500,000
Animax Studios India Pvt Ltd 2,500,000
Anita Prafulla Parakh 3,000,000
Aparna Prasad 4,145,000
Arpana Rajesh Vaidya 1,300,000
Arun Pandurang 2,000,000
Asha Karur 5,000,000
Ashish Kamlesh Jain 300,000
Ashish Kumar A 5,199,726
Asset Management Consultants 1,150,000
B S Arunkumar 1,250,000
B V Ramesh 500,000
Bhagyawanti Bai 2,000,000
Bharat Kumar - HUF 1,030,000
Bhaskar Shetty 3,016,984
Bindu Satya 500,000
C V Govardhan 6,352,920
C V Ramesh -HUF 2,000,000
Chanchal Inderchand Singhi 2,300,000
Desai Madan Krishnarao 2,000,000
Dharnendra A 300,000
Dilip V Telisara 36,987,370
Dinesh T.R 3,000,000
Fincap Private Limited 1,769,674
Fulvanti J Solanki 1,000,000
Gaurav Jain 5,062,137
Gayathri Sundaresh 1,500,000
Geetha M Jain 3,000,000
H B Shivaram 12,500,000
Hema Nandini N 837,500
Hitesh ] Momaya 5,000,000
Inderchand Jugraj Singhi 3,800,000
Inderchand S 1,000,000
Indumathi Govardhan 1,008,400
J C Sclanki 1,000,000
1 C Solanki - HUF 2,000,000
J Inderchand - HUF 10,000,000
Jainx Capital Finance Pvt Ltd 20,000,000
Jaswanth Raj Sukanraj Raysoni - HUF 1,000,000
Jayasree R 20,000,000
J K Traders 6,355,246
K R Kamalakshi 2,500,000

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST For ARKA EDUCATICNAL
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Kamala Kavar Bohra
Kanchana C Ramesh

Kanta K Raysoni

Kaushik Anbuselvan

KavyaV S

Kishore Kumar Raysoni
Kishore Kumar Raysoni - HUF
Krishna Prasad Jayachandra Grandhi
Kumud Jain

Lakshmi

M George Marshall Antony Dass
M Gopalaiah

Madhuri Naganand

Manjith Singh

Manju Raysoni

Manjunath P Bijjahalli

Manoj Developers

Manoj Kumar Raysoni

Manoj Kumar Raysoni - HUF
Mastercampus Private Limited
Mehut J Telisara

Miral Raysoni

Mithali Raysoni

Mudit Raysoni

Mukta Jain

N A Chetan

N A Shobharani

N U Manjula

Narindra And Narindra Steel Corporation
NDX P2P Pvt Ltd

Neeta M Telisara

Neetu Pramod

Nirguna Suresh Thunga
Nirmal Kumar

Padmini Manjunath

Palak K Raysoni

Poonam Surana

Prafulla Sampatlal Parakh
Prafulla Sampatlal Parakh - HUF
Prakashchand Raysoni
Prakashchand Raysoni - HUF
Prasad Manchar Vanarase
Pratap

Praveen Chandanmal Solanki
Prem Kumar

Privanka Manjunath

Prodigee Finance Limited
Pushipa Devi Daga

R Rajeshwari

R Satya

R Satya - HUF

Rajul Jayantilal Telisara
Ramachandra TV

Ramadevi M C

3,000,000
3,500,000
2,700,000
3,119,836
1,825,000
1,400,000
3,200,000
6,750,000

. 14,670,000

225,000
15,334,701
5,000,000
2,500,000
200,000
200,000
10,500,000
34,529,441
250,000
2,050,000
15,000,000
33,161,297
750,000
1,375,000
950,000
13,777,000
500,000
500,000
500,000
9,211,683
286,879,811
64,149,558
2,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
2,500,000
775,000
1,600,000
4,600,000
2,900,000
1,000,000
600,000
5,000,000
308,075
15,000,000
22,500,000
2,500,000
88,327,831
10,337,500
10,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
41,105,489
40,000,000
16,518,750
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Ramesh Kumar Tibrewala And Sons - HUF 10,399,452
Ranjana Mehta 4,000,000
Rashmi Sanjay 2,500,000
Rina Surana 1,000,000
Rohit Jayantilal Solanki 2,000,000
Roshini Dilip 3,037,282
S S Jain Shravak Sangh Trust 7,000,000
S S Naganand 4,750,000
S Valli 5,000,000
Saachie Raysoni 1,250,000
Sadhana V Jawali 15,444,000
Sandhya Raysoni 3,100,000
Sangeeta Raysoni 3,450,000
Sankara Narayanan R 2,500,000
Santosh Mookanagoudar 2,950,000
SBMIECT 998,448,878
Seema Surana 1,500,000
Seenivasan 3,025,000
Shashidhar Vajragiri 11,000,000
Shaswath Korishettar 22,100,000
Shekar R C 106,931,930
Shivshanker Shashikant Kanbargimath 2,000,000
Shobha D Telisara 37,141,660
Shri R C Jain 11,461,406
Smi Global Learning Private Limited 35,600,000
Smt Renuka 500,000
Soni Agarwal 5,000,000
Srinivas Tekal Rajasekhar 550,000
Sundara Enterprises 161,104,959
Sunil Kumar Raysoni - HUF 1,200,000
Thunga Dinesh Sowmya 5,000,000
Tunga Venkatramsetty Ramachandra - HUF 13,500,000
Usha BR 500,000
V S Rajagopal 30,000,000
V Prakash Kumar 300,000
Varun Jain 5,000,000
Varun Raysoni 1,726,000
Vasantha Devi 2,300,000
Venkatachalpathy Shymapathi 4,000,000
Vikramaditya M B 3,500,000
Vision Health Care 400,000
Yashvi P Mehta 3,000,059
2,631,930,889
Grand Total 4,342,737,908

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
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Schedule 4

PARTICULARS Amount(Rs) Amount (Rs.)

DEPOSITS, ADVANCES & RECEIVABLES

(A) Deposits

(a) Deposits

Fixed Deposits 216,302,554
Affiliation Deposits 18,840,426
Electricity Deposits 819,506
Other Deposits 51,327,654
(b)Rental Deposits for School Buildings

Rental Deposit - Gangavathi 4,396,000
Rental Deposit - Kalpen Ventures Pvt Ltd 55,066,050
Rental Deposit - Bellary 5,000,000
Rental Deposit - Hyderabad 1,590,000
Rental Deposit - Janachaitanya Housing Pvt Ltd 500,000
Rental Deposit - J C Road - Bangalore 5,000,000
Rental Deposit - JIT-Tumkur 2,500,000
Rental Deposit - ITD Jayanagar 100,000
Rental Deposit - JPS JP Nagar 5,000,000
Rental Deposit - Nandi Township (P) LTD 4,000,000
Rental Deposit - Shimoga 3,550,000
Rental Deposit - Chintamani 8,203,914
Rental Deposit - Kadiri 6,226,617
Rental Deposit - Korba 4,505,957
Rental Deposit - Tumkur 7,226,833
Rental Deposit - Aurangabad 305,000
Rental Deposit - JIT DVG HOSTEL 800,000
Rental Deposit - Hostel Jamshedpur 381,250
Rental Deposit - Jamshedpur 10,507,000
Rental Deposit - Nagegowdana Palya 1,100,000
Rental Deposit - Ponda 4,000,000
Rental Deposit - Whitefield 7,731,488

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
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(c)Staff Quarters -Rental Deposits
1,343,260
(d) Security Deposits / Infrastructure Advances
902,000,000
(A) 1,328,323,509
(B) Advances & Receivables
Fees Receivable 309,391,203
Other Advances & Recievables 116,187,850
Consultancy Advance 6,480,000
Staff Advance 12,430,894
Prepaid Insurance 3,684,180
Prepaid Expenses 5,261,850
TDS Recievable 1,724,094
SHILSPURU BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLP 152,500,000
(B) 607,660,071
Total (A+B) 1,935,983,580
SCHEDULE 5
Inventories
Stock Of Books 12,879,153
Stock Of Uniforms 6,296,802
Stock Of Promotional Materials 3,007,781
Stock Of Grocery 1,646,367
Stock Of Housekeeping Materials 1,318,730
25,148,833
Total 2,054,335,380
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ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST

BANGALORE
SCHEDULES

Schedule 6

PARTICULARS

Amount(Rs) Amount (Rs.)

Current Liabilities
A) Advance Fees & Other Liabilities

Advance Fees Received
Other Liabilities
Salaries Payable

TDS Payable

B) Sundry Creditors

B (1) Sundry Creditors for Operating Expenses

71,830,308
1,411,432,233
41,212,556
45,190,020

(A) 1,569,665,117

B(II) Sundry Creditors for Capex

132,429,621

B 132,429,621
47,357,944
B(1) 47,357,944

Total (A+B) | 1,749,452,683

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
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Schedule 7

PARTICULARS Amount(Rs) | Amount (Rs.)

ACADEMIC & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Affiliation & Exam Fees 22,150,039
Books, Medicine & Uniforms 14,712,371
Building & Other Insurance 9,763,318
Catering Services 38,303,400
Consultancy Charges & Honorarium 43,585,673
Conveyance Expenses 3,653,833
Electricity & Water Charges 14,299,066
Functions & Celebrations 13,806,929
General Expenses 14,471,859
Security Charges 16,176,892
House keeping Materiai 3,892,057
House keeping charges 12,829,256
Laboratory Consumables 319,960
Newspaper & Periodicals 3,156,406
Postage & Telegrams 558,126
Printing & Stationery 18,713,228
Promotional Expenses 54,724,197
Provident Fund & Other Expenses 36,666,876
Rates & Taxes 4,518,166
Rent 158,567,080
Staff Salaries 358,446,520
Staff Welfare Expenses 8,294,316
Student Welfare Expenses 18,285,150
Technology Expenses 6,879,483
Telephone & Internet Expenses 8,139,802
Tours & Transportation Expenses 57,138,558
Training Programme & Work Shop Expenses 677,153

Total 942,729,715

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
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Schedule 8

PARTICULARS

Amount(Rs) Amount (Rs.)

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

Interest Paid
Bank Charges

Schedule 9
MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT
Building Maintenance
Computer Maintenance
Electrical Maintenance
Furniture Maintenance
Generator Maintenance
Garden Maintenance

Office Maintenance

General Repairs & Maintenance
Sports Maintenance

Vehicle Maintenance

273,791,497
5,755,453
279,546,949

12,074,028
6,064,118
2,443,309

43,500
5,505,478
2,193,979

14,293,750

11,984,936
5,603,808

15,530,210

75,737,175

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST

o cnesSSeee
TRUSTEE &

For ARKA EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL TRUST
_.,Ce_cc_muﬂa(.}

TRUSTEE

P
e s e



A31SNYL

/?43.95/5 =

LSNALIVINIIND ONY TYNOILYONG iy Jod

1SNELIVENLIIND ANY TYNOILYING3 YMyY Jog

ZIZ'EVO'VSH'E 9E0VI6'0TT'T - L66'SET'6ST 6£0'8L9'1S6 8Y2'L56'Y90'S BES'SBEVHE OTL'TLS0LY'Y 1EI0L
998'862'C 9S¥'29% £9T'1EL £6Z'TEE SLY Z2€'19L'2 Z¥2'69S 080'261'Z swawdmbg 2y
6E£E'BEL L9V ZVE 8£8'09 £29'187 SLd 0080821 618'TL] 1826011 uiyoe X0JoX
150'0£0°E 95¥9TH'T 607’112 Ly7'S0Z'T SLY LOS'9Vb'Y £61'9EE YIEOLIL'Y swaidinbg Jnem
184222 620921 89591 T9¥'601 SLY 018'8V€ = 018'84E (12199 OMm L) I[21YIA
SYT'86V'S Y06'106'C 200'66€ 706'205C SLY 6%0'00+'8 061°019 658'68L'L Sdn
946'988'02 S88'4L221 TEE'6LST 5570401 SLY 198Y9T'EE TTY'Y6S'T 6E¥'0L50E suawdinog $110dg
SIS'TIL'C 896'05Z'L 0y1°291 828'830'T SLd EBY'EIVE 667'609 ¥86'€087 sjuowdinby 1edtsnyy
959'€609¢ SY6'vS1'18C LT9'BET'0E 82€'910'152 056 109'8v2'L1E OTETES 162L16'91E (SN ) 21214237 100
LE8TLEIT 95¥'225'y 6L2'910'T LLT'90S'E SL'Y €SE'SHETT 0vS'v8E'E €18'010'81 yowdinbg 22450
061°£589 SSO'VBOLE SZUY6E Y 0£6'689'2¢ 0001 SYZ'IV6'EY TYZ'Z1L S£0'622'EY sjoog Areaqr]
£92'4Z8'SY PYIELO'6T LLE'SZLE LYL'EVE9T SLY LOV'LBL'SY 602'19Z'€ 861'9£5°29 syuawdinby A1oytioqe]
0¥8'812°E 9412981 8VE'THE 878'029°1 SLY 910'180'S LEE'IBS 6L9'66%'V syuawdinbyg uayiy
¥50'€289 LOEBYB'E 068908 LIV'THE'E SL'Y 19€'149'01 s T9€'T49'0T Jojetouan
8¥ ¥ 12E9ZY 91L'P5999€ £5£'661°08 €9L'8S¥'91E £E€'9 YO5'SL6'ZHL 1SE'€S9Zh €17'22£'0SL SAININY] 7§ SINMLIN|
0Ly BZLLST OLL'E6T%S SL2'990°01 SE89TT'VY SLY 08S'1Z6T1Z €12'8ET°0Z 99€£'€8L'T61 S3UMI [ELN03[T
ZEOVLE'L £82'8LE6Y L¥B'TIS'8 9EV'SI8'0F 00°ST STE'7SL9S LO1'ZEL'8 6¥1'025'8¥ SWAISAS 1INGIWO)
£12'98€ £0E'L0Y 269'LE 119'69¢ SLY 915'€6L & 91S'E6L [[omalog
0£2'690'S 1¥S'8E2'T 656'Sh¥ 285264 LO'L TLLLOED S7L'180Y 9%0'922'2 syuowd|nbs [ENSIA OIpnY
? 2 il ¥ - i 7 STASSVHIHLO
EET'810°99 i o * = ££1'81099 i ££1'810'99 S3S1Wa1] PO} asLar] - S5213014 Ul {I0M [Ende]
L96'E96'91C 2 % = 2t L96'E96'912 091'194°S LOB'Z0Z'TIZ SaSIWAlg PlOH 2.4 - SSA13014 Ul 0Mm [ende)
- * - = - " - TSIITOI UII0A, [RAde)
o & - : - - - A12doag ploy asead’] - puen
685055'052 - * - T 685'055'052 ZIVSYTY LLT'SOE'SHT Aadoag ploy 9214 -pue
££6'0L8'LEB LI6'TZZ'6L | £19'8V0'VT Y0E'€LLYI €91 058'760°L16 79926902 £02°004'948 Aviadoag poy aseat - sauipling
¥Z9'7€0'SEB'T YZS'L6S 26T 1LE05S0°EE ESLLYS 651 €91 8Y10EY'LI0T SEL'61Y'SLE £56'0TZ'208'T Kaadoug ploy 224 - sdupjing
3 Z E = ; s3Iy |
£Z0Z €0’ TEUOSE| €70Z°€0'IE UOSY | SNOLLITHA SNOLLIGaV 220Z'v0° 10 uo sy £Z0Z'€0'1E 2202v0'T0 SLASSV GIXTd
teiol, el a1y durang souefeg duujadg v vd v
HI01g AN uopepaadag :onNuMauc duisoyn SuoOIppy ouejeg urutadQ

Lovd.Lrsav

£Z0Z'E0'TE 03 202+0°T0 JEIA 93 10J $ISSY PIXLA JO DINPIYS

01 ;o[npoag




List of Trustees of ARKA EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL TRUST

1 Sri. Roychand Chenraj
S/o Sri. Pukhraj Roychand
Aged about 62 years
Residing at No. 130, Wheelers Road
Cox Town, Bangalore -560005

2 Sri. Inderchand Singhi
S/o Late Jugraj Singhi
Aged about 72 yesrs,
Residing at No. 5&8 Sharada Market,
C T Street, Bangalore-560002

3 Sri B Shantilal
S/o Late Bhawarlal
Aged about 67 years
NO.6/3, Ratna Vilas Road.
Basavanagudi, Bangalore - 560004
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